

CS 680/24
MEENA DEVI
Vs.
PREM KUMAR GUPTA

20.02.2025

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Present : None.

Written statement along-with reply to the application U/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC and certain documents as per index already filed online on behalf of the defendants on 12.02.2025.

As per report of process server, both the defendants were served on 10.01.2025. It seems that there is a delay in filing the WS and there is no application seeking condonation of delay filed along-with the WS. Therefore, WS is not taken on record.

In the interest of justice, since none appeared for the plaintiff, let the matter be listed for further proceedings on 27.05.2025.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/20.02.2025