

**CS 680/24**  
**MEENA DEVI**  
**Vs.**  
**PREM KUMAR GUPTA**

11.09.2025

Present : Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sarwal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
along-with plaintiff.  
Sh. S.S. Singh, Ld. Counsel for both defendants.

Some documents as per index already filed on behalf of defendants on 04.09.2025. Copy supplied today. Taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to file replication. Let same be filed within four weeks from today with advanced copy to defendants.

Both the parties are directed to file affidavits of admission/denial of documents at-least two weeks prior to next date hearing.

Put up for arguments on application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC and completion of pleadings/framing of issues on 16.12.2025.

*In the meanwhile, parties are directed to maintain status quo in respect of suit property.*

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/11.09.2025